
Table 1:  Sample Description

Total ESS Sample
Welfare 
support

Economic 
threat

Cultural 
threat

Welfare 
abuse

Salience of 
pro-welfare 

issues

Salience of anti-
migrant issues

BE 1,568 1,312 3.78 5.23 4.19 6.29 2227.1 -8.1 SD
CH 1,368 905 3.67 3.88 3.89 5.38 792.9 123.0 C
DE 2,501 1,822 3.71 4.85 3.91 6.23 1110.5 -320.0 C
DK 1,505 1,192 3.08 4.61 3.96 5.58 1312.1 204.6 SD
ES 2,341 1,097 3.99 4.86 4.40 5.67 1125.5 -252.0 C
FI 2,132 1,819 3.98 4.40 2.64 5.73 2238.4 -74.7 C
FR 1,907 1,594 4.06 5.21 4.59 5.64 1456.0 92.6 C
GB 2,097 1,543 3.54 5.51 5.26 6.22 682.3 -0.5 L
GR 1,943 917 4.37 6.44 6.38 5.88 1280.3 -17.2 C
IE 1,469 1,169 3.83 5.12 4.31 6.12 1327.7 -307.3 L
NL 1,602 1,286 3.42 4.65 3.91 5.80 843.8 308.7 SD
NO 1,412 1,319 3.54 4.22 4.09 5.66 1543.6 -81.9 SD
PT 2,225 481 4.15 5.08 4.49 5.17 1390.0 -23.5 C
SE 1,611 1,336 3.71 4.52 2.96 5.43 2529.9 -20.2 SD
Sum (n) 25,681 17,792
Total 3.75 4.88 4.12 5.82 1450.2 -35.3
Legend: SD=Social-democratic, C=Conservative, L=Liberal.

Mean

Country

Observations (n)
Welfare 
Regime



Table 2:  Multilevel Regression of Support for Income Redistribution

Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.040 *** 0.040 *** 0.040 *** 0.037 *
   Cultural threat of migration -0.027 ** -0.027 ** -0.026 ** -0.026 **
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.005 -0.005 -0.005 -0.008
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.235 *** -0.235 *** -0.235 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.097 *** -0.097 *** -0.097 *** -0.095 ***
   Age 0.041 *** 0.041 *** 0.040 *** 0.041 ***
   Age2 -0.021 ** -0.021 ** -0.021 ** -0.021 **
   Household income -0.130 *** -0.130 *** -0.130 *** -0.128 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.129 ** 0.129 ** 0.128 ** 0.129 **
      ISCED 2 0.136 ** 0.137 ** 0.136 ** 0.133 **
      ISCED 3 0.117 ** 0.118 ** 0.117 ** 0.110 **
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.061 -0.061 -0.062 -0.068
   Bad health status 0.059 *** 0.058 *** 0.058 *** 0.059 ***
   Married/Civilian partnership 0.041 ** 0.040 ** 0.040 ** 0.038 **
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.012 -0.012 -0.011
      In education -0.111 ** -0.111 ** -0.112 ** -0.108 **
      Unemployed 0.087 * 0.087 * 0.087 * 0.082 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.
Country-level Variables
   Salience pro-welfare issues 0.177 ** 0.173 **
   Salience anti-migrant issues 0.022 0.025
      * Economic threat of migration 0.010
      * Cultural threat of migration -0.010
      * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.028 **
   Welfare Regime
      Liberal Ref. Ref. Ref.
      Socio-democratic -0.082 -0.326 * -0.330
      Conservative 0.255 0.138 0.140
Constant 0.020 -0.008 -0.107 0.049 0.051
Variance Components
Var(Constant) 0.0917 *** 0.0756 *** 0.0502 *** 0.0289 *** 0.0283 ***
Var(Economic threat of migration) 0.0025 ***
Var(Cultural threat of migration)
Var(Welfare abuse of migrants)
Var(Residuals) 0.9197 *** 0.8202 *** 0.8202 *** 0.8202 *** 0.8171 ***
Statistics
N
n
R2 Level 2 (Snijders/Bosker)
R2 Level 1 (Snijders/Bosker)
Log Likelihood
Wald chi2(df)
AIC 
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests). All continuous variables are z-standardized.
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Table 3: Multilevel Regression of Support for Income Redistribution - Model Comparisons

Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.037 ** 0.016 0.038 **
   Cultural threat of migration -0.026 * -0.004 -0.026 *
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.007 0.003 -0.008
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.235 *** -0.235 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.095 *** -0.094 *** -0.095 ***
   Age 0.041 *** 0.040 *** 0.041 ***
   Age2 -0.021 ** -0.021 ** -0.021 **
   Household income -0.128 *** -0.128 *** -0.128 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.128 ** 0.127 ** 0.129 **
      ISCED 2 0.133 ** 0.133 ** 0.133 **
      ISCED 3 0.111 ** 0.111 ** 0.110 **
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.068 -0.069 -0.068
   Bad health status 0.058 *** 0.059 *** 0.059 ***
   Married/Civilian partnership 0.037 ** 0.037 ** 0.037 **
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.012 -0.012
      In education -0.110 ** -0.111 ** -0.109 **
      Unemployed 0.080 * 0.080 * 0.081 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref. Ref.
Country-level Variables
   Salience pro-welfare issues 0.170 ** 0.171 ** 0.170 **
   Salience anti-migrant issues 0.023 0.023 0.023
      * Economic threat of migration 0.009
      * Cultural threat of migration -0.008
      * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.028 ***
   Welfare Regime
      Liberal Ref. Ref. Ref.
      Social-democratic -0.325 * -0.325 * -0.324 *
         * Economic threat of migration 0.031
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.044
         * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.040
      Conservative 0.141 0.144 0.140
         *Economic threat of migration 0.021
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.013
         * Welfare abuse of migrants 0.009
Constant 0.048 0.048 0.047
Variance Components
Var(Constant) 0.0287 *** 0.0233 *** 0.0232 ***
Var(Economic threat of migration) 0.0016 *** 0.0017 *** 0.0019 ***
Var(Cultural threat of migration) 0.0008 *** 0.0004 *** 0.0007 ***
Var(Welfare abuse of migrants) 0.0009 *** 0.0004 *** 0.0001 *
Var(Residuals) 0.8167 *** 0.8167 *** 0.8167 ***
Statistics
N
n
Log Likelihood
Wald chi2(df)
AIC 
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests). All continuous variables are z-standardized.

2,130.53 2,144.87 2,154.97
47,032.12 47,036.35 47,028.73

17,792 17,792 17,792
-23,489.057 -23,485.18 -23,484.37

14 14 14

M5 M6 M7



Table A1: Country Fixed Effects Regressions on Support for Redistribution

Variable
Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.078 *** 0.039 ** 0.039 **
   Cultural threat of migration -0.031 * -0.027 ** -0.027 **
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.026 * -0.005 -0.008
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.233 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.097 *** -0.097 ***
   Age 0.041 * 0.041 *
   Age2 -0.021 * -0.021 *
   Household income -0.130 *** -0.13 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.126 * 0.126 *
      ISCED 2 0.136 ** 0.134 **
      ISCED 3 0.117 * 0.115 *
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.062 -0.065
      Bad health status 0.059 ** 0.059 **
      Married/Civilian partnership 0.041 * 0.039 *
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.011
      In education -0.110 * -0.108 *
      Unemployed 0.087 * 0.084 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref.
Cross-Level Interactions
   Salience*Economic threat 0.002
   Salience*Cultural threat -0.01
   Salience*Welfare abuse -0.028 ***
Constant 0.000 -0.019 -0.018
Country Fixed Effects
Statistics
N
n
R2

F(df1,df2)
AIC
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests, cluster robust standard errors). 
All continuous variables are z-standardized.

48,923.86 46,976.07 46,954.56

8.46% 18.04% 18.12%
11.83 na na

14 14 14
17,729 17,729 17,729

MA1 MA2 MA3

yes yes yes



Table A2:  Multilevel Regression of Support for Income Redistribution (additional models)

Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.037 * 0.040 ***
   Cultural threat of migration -0.027 ** -0.025 **
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.005 -0.008
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.234 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.095 *** -0.097 ***
   Age 0.041 *** 0.041 ***
   Age2 -0.021 ** -0.021 **
   Household income -0.129 *** -0.128 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.128 ** 0.128 **
      ISCED 2 0.134 ** 0.135 **
      ISCED 3 0.110 ** 0.115 **
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.068 -0.064
   Bad health status 0.058 *** 0.058 ***
   Married/Civilian partnership 0.039 ** 0.038 **
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.012
      In education -0.110 ** -0.110 **
      Unemployed 0.081 * 0.084 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref.
Country-level Variables
   Salience pro-welfare issues 0.173 ** 0.177 **
   Salience anti-migrant issues 0.024 0.023
      * Economic threat of migration 0.003
      * Cultural threat of migration -0.016 *
      * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.030 **
   Welfare Regime
      Liberal Ref. Ref.
      Socio-democratic -0.331 * -0.331 *
      Conservative 0.142 0.136
Constant 0.052 0.052
Variance Components
Var(Constant) 0.0279 *** 0.0297 ***
Var(Economic threat of migration) 0.0025 ***
Var(Cultural threat of migration)
Var(Welfare abuse of migrants) 0.0008 ***
Var(Residuals) 0.8177 *** 0.8185 ***
Statistics
N
n
R2 Level 2 (Snijders/Bosker)
R2 Level 1 (Snijders/Bosker)
Log Likelihood
Wald chi2(df)
AIC 
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests). All continuous variables are z-standardized.

2,147.00 2,186.31
47,038.59 47,044.21

67.74% 67.32%
16.06% 16.08%

-23,492.29 -23,496.11

MA4 MA5

14 14
17,792 17,792



Table OA1: Bivariate Correlations 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
1 Support for redistribution 1
2 Economic threat 0.08 1
3 Cultural threat 0.03 0.61 1
4 Welfare abuse -0.01 0.39 0.35 1
5 Left-right scale -0.24 0.08 0.13 0.12 1
6 Gender (man=1) -0.08 -0.07 0.01 -0.01 0.05 1
7 Age 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.02 0.08 0.00 1
8 Age2 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.01 0.05 -0.01 0.13 1
9 Household income -0.18 -0.17 -0.17 -0.07 0.07 0.10 -0.21 -0.23 1
10 ISCED 0-1 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.03 0.01 -0.02 0.34 0.21 -0.28 1
11 ISCED 2 0.04 0.11 0.11 0.04 0.01 -0.01 0.01 0.07 -0.10 -0.18 1
12 ISCED  3 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 -0.13 -0.03 -0.03 -0.28 -0.33 1
13 ISCED 4 -0.02 -0.03 -0.01 0.01 -0.01 0.02 -0.04 -0.03 0.02 -0.07 -0.08 -0.12 1
14 ISCED 5-6 -0.15 -0.23 -0.22 -0.10 -0.01 -0.01 -0.11 -0.17 0.30 -0.27 -0.32 -0.50 -0.12 1
15 Bad health status 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.04 -0.03 -0.02 0.28 0.08 -0.21 0.20 0.02 -0.03 -0.02 -0.13 1
16 Married -0.02 -0.01 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.23 -0.27 0.28 0.02 -0.03 -0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 1
17 Paid work -0.09 -0.10 -0.13 -0.02 -0.02 0.11 -0.38 -0.46 0.38 -0.28 -0.10 0.04 0.05 0.23 -0.25 0.06 1
18 In Education -0.03 -0.04 -0.07 -0.05 -0.05 -0.01 -0.38 0.33 -0.04 -0.05 0.09 0.06 -0.03 -0.08 -0.08 -0.24 -0.29 1
19 Unemployed 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.02 -0.06 0.00 -0.11 -0.03 -0.15 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 -0.05 0.02 -0.07 -0.23 -0.05 1
20 Not in labor force 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.04 0.06 -0.11 0.63 0.33 -0.31 0.31 0.05 -0.07 -0.04 -0.18 0.29 0.09 -0.81 -0.18 -0.14 1
21 Sal. anti-migrant issues -0.11 -0.02 0.01 -0.06 0.05 -0.02 0.01 0.01 0.15 -0.04 0.05 0.00 -0.06 0.01 -0.05 -0.02 0.03 -0.02 -0.08 0.01 1
22 Sal. pro-wefalre issues 0.07 -0.05 -0.21 -0.03 0.07 0.01 -0.04 0.03 0.20 -0.02 0.01 0.06 -0.07 -0.02 -0.01 -0.02 0.03 0.06 -0.01 -0.06 -0.09 1
23 Liberal -0.04 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.01 -0.02 0.02 0.00 -0.11 0.08 0.03 -0.17 -0.07 0.11 -0.04 -0.03 -0.06 -0.02 0.05 0.05 -0.23 -0.37 1
24 Social-democratic -0.17 -0.08 -0.09 -0.03 0.05 0.02 -0.02 0.01 0.24 -0.15 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 -0.08 0.01 0.05 0.04 -0.07 -0.04 0.47 0.34 -0.32 1
25 Conservative 0.19 0.01 0.00 -0.03 -0.05 -0.01 0.01 -0.01 -0.15 0.08 -0.08 0.08 0.04 -0.09 0.10 0.01 -0.01 -0.02 0.03 0.00 -0.29 -0.06 -0.41 -0.73 1
Source: ESS 2008 (unweighted data).

Variables



Table OA2: Multilevel Regression of Support for Income Redistribution - Model Comparisons
Models M5 to M7 are identical to the models presented in Table 3 in the paper

Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.037 ** 0.016 0.038 ** -0.004
   Cultural threat of migration -0.026 * -0.004 -0.026 * -0.010
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.007 0.003 -0.008 -0.007
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.235 *** -0.235 *** -0.235 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.095 *** -0.094 *** -0.095 *** -0.094 ***
   Age 0.041 *** 0.040 *** 0.041 *** 0.040 ***
   Age2 -0.021 ** -0.021 ** -0.021 ** -0.021 **
   Household income -0.128 *** -0.128 *** -0.128 *** -0.128 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.128 ** 0.127 ** 0.129 ** 0.130 **
      ISCED 2 0.133 ** 0.133 ** 0.133 ** 0.133 **
      ISCED 3 0.111 ** 0.111 ** 0.110 ** 0.110 **
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.068 -0.069 -0.068 -0.069
   Bad health status 0.058 *** 0.059 *** 0.059 *** 0.059 ***
   Married/Civilian partnership 0.037 ** 0.037 ** 0.037 ** 0.038 **
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.012 -0.012 -0.012
      In education -0.110 ** -0.111 ** -0.109 ** -0.110 **
      Unemployed 0.080 * 0.080 * 0.081 * 0.080 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.
Country-level Variables
   Salience pro-welfare issues 0.170 ** 0.171 ** 0.170 ** 0.171 **
   Salience anti-migrant issues 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.025
      * Economic threat of migration 0.009 -0.031
         * Social-democratic 0.047
         * Conservative 0.079 *
      * Cultural threat of migration -0.008 -0.012
         * Social-democratic 0.010
         * Conservative 0.025
      * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.028 *** -0.016
          * Social-democratic -0.001
          * Conservative -0.026
   Welfare Regime
      Liberal Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.
      Social-democratic -0.325 * -0.325 * -0.324 * -0.327 *
         * Economic threat of migration 0.031 0.040
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.044 -0.037
         * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.040 -0.019
      Conservative 0.141 0.144 0.140 0.144
         *Economic threat of migration 0.021 0.050
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.013 -0.004
         * Welfare abuse of migrants 0.009 0.008
Constant 0.048 0.048 0.047 0.049
Variance Components
Var(Constant) 0.0287 *** 0.0233 *** 0.0232 *** 0.0283 ***
Var(Economic threat of migration) 0.0016 *** 0.0017 *** 0.0019 *** 0.0012 ***
Var(Cultural threat of migration) 0.0008 *** 0.0004 *** 0.0007 *** 0.0003 ***
Var(Welfare abuse of migrants) 0.0009 *** 0.0004 *** 0.0001 * 0.0000
Var(Residuals) 0.8167 *** 0.8167 *** 0.8167 *** 0.8165 ***
Statistics
N
n
Log Likelihood
Wald chi2(df)
AIC 
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests). All continuous variables are z-standardized.
The Models M5 to M7 are the models presented in Table 3 in the paper.

2,130.53 2,144.87 2,154.97 2,180.74
47,032.12 47,036.35 47,028.73 47,040.35

17,792 17,792 17,792 17,792
-23,489.06 -23,485.18 -23,484.37 -23,478.17

14 14 14 14

M5 M6 M7 MOA1



Table OA3: Country Fixed Effects Regressions on Support for Redistr
Models MA1 to MA3 are identical to the models presented in Table A1   
Variable
Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.078 *** 0.039 ** 0.039 ** 0.04 ** 0.039 ** 0.022 *
   Cultural threat of migration -0.031 * -0.027 ** -0.027 ** -0.026 ** -0.028 ** -0.007
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.026 * -0.005 -0.008 -0.008 -0.004 -0.002
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.233 *** -0.233 *** -0.234 *** -0.237 *** -0.234 *** -0.234 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.097 *** -0.097 *** -0.098 *** -0.097 *** -0.1 *** -0.102 *** -0.103 ***
   Age 0.041 * 0.041 * 0.041 * 0.041 * 0.04 * 0.038 * 0.038 *
   Age2 -0.021 * -0.021 * -0.021 * -0.021 * -0.022 * -0.021 * -0.021 *
   Household income -0.130 *** -0.13 *** -0.13 *** -0.13 *** -0.13 *** -0.132 *** -0.131 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.126 * 0.126 * 0.127 * 0.125 * 0.122 * 0.132 * 0.131 *
      ISCED 2 0.136 ** 0.134 ** 0.134 ** 0.135 ** 0.131 ** 0.14 ** 0.137 **
      ISCED 3 0.117 * 0.115 * 0.115 * 0.114 * 0.114 * 0.117 * 0.117 *
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.062 -0.065 -0.064 -0.064 -0.061 -0.068 -0.066
      Bad health status 0.059 ** 0.059 ** 0.059 ** 0.058 ** 0.057 ** 0.061 ** 0.061 **
      Married/Civilian partnership 0.041 * 0.039 * 0.039 * 0.041 * 0.039 * 0.041 * 0.039 *
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.011 -0.011 -0.012 -0.012 -0.012 -0.011
      In education -0.110 * -0.108 * -0.108 * -0.111 * -0.107 * -0.116 * -0.111 *
      Unemployed 0.087 * 0.084 * 0.085 * 0.083 * 0.083 * 0.083 * 0.085 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref.
Cross-Level Interactions
   Salience*Economic threat 0.002 -0.005 -0.014
   Salience*Cultural threat -0.01 -0.016 -0.02
   Salience*Welfare abuse -0.028 *** -0.031 ** -0.031 **
Constant 0.000 -0.019 -0.018 -0.019 -0.016 -0.014 -0.016 -0.017
Country Fixed Effects
Statistics
N
n
R2

F(df1,df2)
AIC
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests, cluster robust standard errors). All continuous variables are z-standardized.

na na
48,923.86 46,976.07 46,954.56 46,956.03 46,968.85 46,981.26 46,987.58 46,975.22

11.83 na na na na na
18.02% 17.99% 18.05%

17,729 17,729 17,729 17,729 17,729 17,729
8.46% 18.04% 18.12% 18.14% 18.08%

14 14 14
17,729 17,729

14 14 14 14 14

MOA3 MOA4 MOA5 MOA6

yes yes yes yes yes yes

MOA2

yes yes

MA1 MA2 MA3



Table OA4: Multilevel Regression of Support for Income Redistribution - Model Comparisons (fourfold welfare regime typology)

Individual-level Variables
   Economic threat of migration 0.037 ** 0.016 0.037 **
   Cultural threat of migration -0.026 * -0.004 -0.026 *
   Welfare abuse of migrants -0.007 0.003 -0.008
   Left-Right-Scale -0.235 *** -0.235 *** -0.235 ***
   Gender (man=1) -0.095 *** -0.094 *** -0.095 ***
   Age 0.041 *** 0.041 *** 0.041 ***
   Age2 -0.021 ** -0.021 ** -0.021 **
   Household income -0.128 *** -0.128 *** -0.128 ***
   Education
      ISCED 0-1 0.125 ** 0.125 ** 0.126 **
      ISCED 2 0.132 ** 0.132 ** 0.131 **
      ISCED 3 0.11 ** 0.111 ** 0.11 **
      ISCED 4 Ref. Ref. Ref.
      ISCED 5-6 -0.068 -0.068 -0.069
   Bad health status 0.058 *** 0.058 *** 0.059 ***
   Married/Civilian partnership 0.036 * 0.037 ** 0.037 **
   Employment Status
      In paid work -0.012 -0.012 -0.012
      In education -0.11 ** -0.111 ** -0.108 **
      Unemployed 0.08 * 0.081 * 0.08 *
      Not in labor force Ref. Ref. Ref.
Country-level Variables
   Salience pro-welfare issues 0.191 *** 0.191 *** 0.191 ***
   Salience anti-migrant issues 0.046 0.046 0.046
         * Economic threat of migration 0.009
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.008
         * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.028 ***
   Welfare Regime
      Liberal Ref. Ref. Ref.
      Social-democratic -0.381 ** -0.381 ** -0.379 **
         * Economic threat of migration 0.03
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.044
         * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.04
      Conservative -0.002 0.002 -0.001
         *Economic threat of migration 0.046
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.017
         * Welfare abuse of migrants -0.007
      Mediterranean 0.28 * 0.288 * 0.277 *
         *Economic threat of migration -0.025
         * Cultural threat of migration -0.005
         * Welfare abuse of migrants 0.041
Constant 0.082 0.08 0.081
Variance Components
Var(Constant) 0.0196 *** 0.0197 *** 0.0194 ***
Var(Economic threat of migration) 0.0016 *** 0.0014 *** 0.0018 ***
Var(Cultural threat of migration) 0.0008 *** 0.0005 *** 0.0007 ***
Var(Welfare abuse of migrants) 0.0010 *** 0.0003 *** 0.0001 **
Var(Residuals) 0.8167 *** 0.8166 *** 0.8167 ***
Statistics
N
n
Log Likelihood
Wald chi2(df)
AIC 
Notes: * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 (one-sided tests). All continuous variables are z-standardized.

MOA7 MOA8 MOA9

14 14 14
17,792 17,792 17,792

-23486.455 -23,480.03 -23,481.79
2,150.06 2,173.56 2,174.05

47,028.91 47,034.06 47,025.58
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